owners of the Company of approximately HK$56,327,000 (2018: profit of HK$113,867,000)
and the denominator used is the same as that detailed above for basic earnings per share.

From discontinued operations
The calculation of basic loss per share from discontinued operation attributable to owners
of the Company of HK cents 0.13 (2018: HK cents 0.69) is based on the loss for the year
from discontinued operations attributable to owners of the Company of approximately
HK$14,158,000 (2018: HK$58,481,000) and the denominator used is the same as that detailed
above for basic earnings per share.

Diluted loss per share
No diluted loss per share is presented as the Company did not have any outstanding dilutive
potential ordinary shares during the years ended 31 December 2019 and 2018.

eFORCE HOLDINGS LIMITED  |  Annual Report 201996

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019

17.	 OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
Items of other comprehensive loss for the year with their respective related tax effects as
follows:

2019 2018
Amount

before tax Tax
Amount

after tax
Amount

before tax Tax
Amount
after tax

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Release of exchange differences
on disposal of subsidiaries 6,908 – 6,908 – – –

Exchange differences on
translating foreign operations 9,710 – 9,710 (43,991) – (5,944)

Share of associates exchange
differences on translating
foreign operations (30,225) – (30,225) – – (38,047)

Gain on property revaluation 3,589 (897) 2,692 7,343 (1,836) 5,507

Other comprehensive loss (10,018) (897) (10,915) (36,648) (1,836) (38,484)

eFORCE HOLDINGS LIMITED  |  Annual Report 2019 97

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019

18.	 EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS
Exploration and

exploitation
rights Others Total

(note a) (note b)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost
At 1 January 2018, 31 December 2018,

1 January 2019 and 31 December 2019 444,127 17,904 462,031

Accumulated impairment
At 31 December 2017, 1 January 2018 and

31 December 2018 252,555 10,196 262,751
Reversal of impairment losses (note c) (27,186) (2,224) (29,410)

At 31 December 2018 225,369 7,972 233,341
Impairment losses (note c) 82,261 4,429 86,690

At 31 December 2019 307,630 12,401 320,031

Carrying amount
At 31 December 2019 136,497 5,503 142,000

At 31 December 2018 218,758 9,932 228,690

eFORCE HOLDINGS LIMITED  |  Annual Report 201998

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019

18.	 EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (Continued)
(a)	 This represents exploration and exploitation rights in respect of a coal mine in Central

Kalimantan, Indonesia. Exploration and exploitation rights are granted for the period
from 28 December 2009 to 23 December 2019 and can be extended for 2 times, for 10
years each. On 24 February 2020, the mining rights was extended for ten years to 22
December 2029. In respect of the dramatic drop of coal price in the past years and